North Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
(NC DHHS)
Division of Health Benefits (DHB)
Division of Mental Health (DMH)
Division of Public Health (DPH)
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information Instructions related to Transactions based
on ASC X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010X222A1 Health Care Claim: Professional

Transaction
 BHT06 Transaction
Type Code
CH, RP Use “CH” when submitting fee-for-service claims
Use “RP” when submitting Encounter claims
1000A NM1 Submitter Name
 NM109 Submitter
Identifier
 Use the 4-digit Submitter ID provided in the Trading
Partner Agreement. Should be the same value as
GS02.
For Encounter Claims only:
The four-digit Submitter ID must be assigned to the
Managed Care Organization’s (MCO) NPI or Atypical
Provider ID in the 2300, CN104 segment. The four-digit
Submitter ID was provided in the Trading Partner
Agreement.
1000B NM1 Receiver Name
 NM103 Receiver Name  Use “NCTracks”
 NM109 Receiver Primary
Identifier
 Use “NCTracks”
2000A PRV Billing Provider
Specialty
Information
 PRV03 Provider
Taxonomy Code
 NCTracks’ adjudication is impacted by the provider
taxonomy code. Per the X12 TR3, the Billing Provider
taxonomy is required for NCTracks. Provider taxonomy
codes can be obtained from www.wpc-
edi.com/reference.
2010BA NM1 Subscriber
Name
 NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
1 Use “1”
 NM108 Identification
Code Qualifier
MI Use “MI”
 NM109 Subscriber
Primary Identifier
 Use the subscriber’s 10-digit identification number
ending in an alpha character
2010BB NM1 Payer Name
 NM109 Payer Identifier  Use “NCTracks”
2010BB REF Billing Provider
Secondary
Identification
 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
G2 Use “G2”
This is the qualifier used to report the Billing Atypical
provider data when the provider does not have an NPI.
2300 CN1 Contract
Information
March 2021, 005010X222A1 6
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
 CN102 Monetary
Amount
 For Encounter Claims only: Please submit the
Encounter amount paid by the MCO.
 CN104 Reference
Identification
 For Encounter Claims only: Please submit the
Encounter NPI or Atypical Provider ID of the MCO
2300 REF Prior
Authorization
 The Prior Authorization number is required (at the